## **Notice of Determination**

To:

Office of Planning and Research For U.S. Mail: P.O. Box 3044 Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

Street Address:

1400 Tenth Street Sacramento, CA 95814 From:

Department of Fish and Wildlife North Central Region 1701 Nimbus Road Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Contact: Ian Boyd

Contact: Ian Boyd Phone: (916) 932-3035

Lead Agency: City of Davis 23 Russell Blvd. Davis, CA 95616

Contact: Tracie Reynolds Phone: (530) 757-5669



SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of Determination pursuant to Public Resources Code section 21108

State Clearinghouse Number: 2019019011

**Project Title:** South Fork Preserve Public Accessibility Improvements (Streambed Alteration Agreement No. 1600-2020-0111-R2)

**Project Location (include county):** The project is located along the south bank of South Fork Putah Creek within the South Fork Preserve, approximately 3 miles southeast of the City of Davis, in the County of Yolo, State of California; Latitude 38.518693, Longitude -121.690732; Section 19, Township 8N, Range 3E of the Mt. Diablo Meridian; U.S. Geological Survey (USGS) 7.5-minute quadrangle map Davis.

**Project Description:** The California Department of Fish and Wildlife (CDFW) has executed Streambed Alteration Agreement number 1600-2020-0111-R2, pursuant to section 1602 of the Fish and Game Code to the project Applicant, City of Davis.

The project is limited to the improvement of existing gravel paths and parking lot for stabilization and compliance with the American with Disabilities Act (ADA), the addition of compacted dirt trails and vegetation maintenance for a seasonal trail, construction of an overlook deck with a boardwalk, and placement of tree stump seating areas along the trails.

This is to advise that CDFW, acting as a Responsible Agency, approved the above described project on 10/28/2020 and has made the following determinations regarding the project pursuant to California Code of Regulations section 15096, subdivision (i):

1.	The project will not have a significant effect on the environment. This determination is limited to effects within CDFW's permitting jurisdiction as a Responsible Agency.	
2.	2. CDFW considered the ⊠ mitigated negative declaration / ☐ negative declaration prepared by the Lead Agency for this project pursuant to California Code of Regulations section 15096, subdivision (f).	
3.	3. Mitigation measures ⊠ were / ☐ were not made a condition of CDFW's approval of the project.	
4.	4. A mitigation reporting or monitoring plan ☐ was / ☒ was not adopted by CDFW for this project.	
5.	A statement of overriding considerations was not adopted by CDFW for this project.	
6.	6. Findings were not made by CDFW pursuant to California Code of Regulations section 15091.	
public a		tive declaration prepared for the project is available to the general ead Agency. CDFW's record of project approval as Responsible
	DocuSigned by:	
	Kelley Barker	
Signatu	Ire: 778EDA8AE45F4C9	Date: 10/28/2020

Kelley Barker, Environmental Program Manager